College of Health Sciences Honors Course Policy

Who is eligible to register for honors courses (M3A/M30/350 sections)?

- Only active members of the Helen Hardin Honors College may register for CHS honors sections.
- Students that are both Helen Hardin and CHS honors students.

Honors Course Requirements

- Within the first week of classes Mon.-Sunday, all students registered in the honors section MUST complete the Honors Project Acknowledgment form within the Honors Module.
 - Failure to complete Honors Project Acknowledgment form by due date, results in the student's administrative withdrawal from the honors section. Students would then be able to register for the traditional (non-honors) section of the same course.
- Completion of Honors Project (specified by instructor-located in honors syllabus) in addition to all regular class coursework.
 - Failure to complete the honors project, regardless of passing grade status in regular course work, will result in failure of the honors course. Therefore, if students have any concern about completing the honors project, they should drop the honors section immediately and register for the traditional (non-honors) section of the same course.

Additional Honors Course/Contract Policy Information

- Students will earn honors credit if they complete the Honor coursework satisfactorily and earn a grade of A or B in the honors course. If the course is graded plus/minus, a grade of "B-" is insufficient for honors credit.
- Regarding contracting honors courses, once a student undertakes two contracts without successfully completing either, he or she is not eligible for further contracts.
- If the honors project results in a separate grade being provided as a part of the final course grade, faculty should inform students that the grade within Canvas may not reflect their final course grade, as the honors project may not be able to be factored into the Canvas grade book. Students should talk with the faculty member about their average grade and their standing in the course.

Any questions or concerns that arise due to this policy for both faculty or student, please address all concerns to the CHS Honors Program Director, Angela Johnson at kjhnsn53@memphis.edu.